

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SIERRA CLUB

Appellant,

v.

JULIE IMANUEL BROWN, ETC.,
ET AL.

Appellees.

CASE NO.: SC17-82

LT Numbers: 160021-EI
160061-EI
160062-EI
160088-EI

APPEAL FROM THE
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

KEITH C. HETRICK
General Counsel
Florida Bar No. 564168
khetrick@psc.state.fl.us

SAMANTHA M. CIBULA
Attorney Supervisor
Florida Bar No. 0116599
scibula@psc.state.fl.us

ROSANNE GERVASI
Senior Attorney
Florida Bar No. 0001848
rgervasi@psc.state.fl.us

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0862
(850) 413-6199

RECEIVED, 10/09/2017 10:28:26 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY ADDRESSED THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT “AS A WHOLE” IN DETERMINING THAT IT RESULTS IN RATES THAT ARE FAIR, JUST, AND REASONABLE AND IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.	14
A. The Final Order Adheres to the Commission’s Long-Standing Practice of Approving Settlement Agreements “as a Whole” upon Finding Them to Be in the Public Interest.	15
1. The Commission Did Not Err by Approving the Settlement Agreement “as a Whole”	15
2. In Approving the Settlement Agreement, the Commission Correctly Invoked Its Public Interest Standard.	18
3. The Commission Exposed and Elucidated Its Reasons for Approving the Settlement Agreement.	20

B.	The Final Order Does Not Violate the Prudence Requirement of § 366.06(1), Fla. Stat.....	23
1.	Section 366.06(1), Fla. Stat., Does Not Require the Commission to Expressly Rule on the Prudence of the Peaker Replacement Costs When Approval of the Settlement Agreement Obviated the Need for the Commission to Rule on All of the Base Rate Case Issues.	23
2.	Case Law Does Not Require FPL to Provide “Empirical Support” that the Peaker Replacement Project Costs Were “Minimized through a Timely Analysis and Pursuit of a Range of Alternatives”.	25
3.	FPL Was Not Required to Seek Commission Approval of the Peaker Replacement Project prior to Construction.....	27
II.	THE COMMISSION’S DETERMINATION THAT THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT RESULTS IN RATES THAT ARE FAIR, JUST, AND REASONABLE AND IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST IS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL RECORD EVIDENCE.....	30
A.	The Prudence of the Peaker Replacement Project Is Supported by Competent Substantial Record Evidence	31
B.	The Final Order Approving the Settlement Agreement as Being in the Public Interest Is Supported by Competent Substantial Evidence	38
	CONCLUSION.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Ameristeel Corp. v. Clark</u> , 691 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1997).....	16
<u>BellSouth Telecomm., Inc. v. Johnson</u> , 708 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1998).....	15
<u>Citizens of State v. FPSC</u> , 146 So. 3d 1143 (Fla. 2014).....	<i>Passim</i>
<u>Citizens of State v. Graham</u> , 213 So. 3d 703 (Fla. 2017).....	<i>Passim</i>
<u>Crist v. Jaber</u> , 908 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 2005).....	15, 38
<u>Gulf Coast Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Johnson</u> , 727 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1999).....	15
<u>Gulf Power Co v. FPSC</u> , 453 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1984).....	<i>Passim</i>
<u>McDonald v. Department of Banking & Finance</u> , 346 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977).....	20, 21
<u>S. Alliance for Clean Energy v. Graham</u> , 113 So. 3d 742 (Fla. 2013).....	<i>Passim</i>
<u>Utilities Comm'n of New Smyrna Beach v. FPSC</u> , 469 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1985).....	16, 23
<u>W. Fla. Elec. Coop. Ass'n, Inc. v. Jacobs</u> , 887 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 2004).....	15

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDERS

In re: Application for rate increase by Alafaya Utils., Inc., 2007 WL 1988374 (2007)..... 17

In re: Application for rate increase by South Seas Utility Co., 1989 WL 1640860 (1989)..... 22

In re: Petition for increase in rates by Florida Power & Light Co., 2016 WL 7335779 (2016)..... *passim*

In re: Petition for increase in rates by Florida Power & Light Co., 2016 WL 1238773 (2016)..... 7

In re: Petition for increase in rates by Florida Power & Light Co., 2016 WL 2621960 (2016)..... 7

In re: Petition for increase in rates by Florida Power & Light Co., 2016 WL 3038951 (2016)..... 7

In re: Petition for increase in rates by Florida Power & Light Co., 2016 WL 4062839 (2016)..... 7

In re: Petition for increase in rates by Florida Power & Light Co., 2016 WL 6033312 (2016)..... 10, 11

In re: Petition for increase in rates by Florida Power & Light Co., 2016 WL 6248257 (2016)..... 11

In re: Petition for increase in rates by Florida Power & Light Co., 2013 WL 209584 (2013)..... 19

In re: Petition for increase in rates by Florida Power & Light Co., 2011 WL 344916 (2011)..... 20

In re: Petition for increase in rates by Progress Energy Florida, 2010 WL 2542531 (2010)..... 20

In re: Petition for increase in rates by Progress Energy Florida, 2005 WL 2416368 (2005)..... 20

<u>In re: Withdrawal of NOx petition by Florida Power & Light Co., 2103 WL 7869995 (2013)</u>	29
---	----

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article V, § 3(b)(2), Fla. Const.....	2
---------------------------------------	---

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 120.569(2)(1), Fla. Stat. (2016)	13, 21
§ 120.57, Fla. Stat. (2016).....	21
§ 120.57(4), Fla. Stat. (2016).....	16
§ 120.57(4), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	16
§ 120.68(7), Fla. Stat. (2016).....	21
§ 120.68(7)(d), Fla. Stat. (2016)	15
§ 120.68(13), Fla. Stat. (1977).....	20
§ 350, Fla. Stat. (2016).....	16
§ 350.128(1), Fla. Stat. (2016).....	2
§ 366, Fla. Stat. (2016).....	16, 18
§ 366.01, Fla. Stat. (2012).....	<i>Passim</i>
§ 366.06, Fla. Stat. (2016).....	3
§ 366.06(1), Fla. Stat. (2016).....	<i>Passim</i>
§ 366.076(1), Fla. Stat. (2016).....	3, 4
§ 366.10, Fla. Stat. (2016).....	2
§ 366.8255(1)(d), Fla. Stat. (2016)	28
§ 366.93, Fla. Stat. (2016).....	25
§ 403.503(14), Fla. Stat. (2016).....	29

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.0425 3

Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.043 3, 6

Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.043(1) 6

Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.0431 3, 4

Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.0432 4

Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.0436 4

Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.04364 4

Fla. Admin. Code R. 28-106.204(1) 17
